
1 448 

J 

MEETING OF THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 

MONDAY, JUNE 9th, A. D. 1930, 10:00 A. M. 

PRESENT: Honorable C. M. Chambers, Mayor, presiding, an~ Commissioners, Bushick,. Rubiola, 

steffler, Wright. 

On motion, of Commissioner Steffler, duly seconded and carrie~, the reading of the Minutes of 

the meeting of June 2nd, was dispensed with, and ordered approved. 

---I~ORIAtS AND PETITIONS---

Bt.ds· fel%'. ~utlh.m.tns'-house(fQr'. Ch1mpa.nz~et:Lat::the zoo; were,:Ope.n~d.·and referred to the City 

Purchasing Agent. 

Bids to furnish Boulevard Signs, were opened and referred to the City Purchasing Agent, for 

tabulation. 

Bids for equipment of Branch Libraries, were opened and referred to the Librarian for tabulatipn. 

On motion, duly seconded and carried, the following petitions, were read and referred to the 

Commissioner of Fire and Police. 

L. T. Rodriguez, for permit to install gas equipment at Cor. W. Poplar & No. Laredo street. 

w. H. Ridg~w~y, For approval of a location for drive-in gasoline filling Sta. 602-604 Jones 

Avenue. 

M. L. Berry, For approval of a location for drive-in gas filling Sta. So. Flores street. 

Alterman-Cude Electrical Co., for permit to eneen~.E1eotrio Sign for Gunter Hotel Bbak store. 

Alterman-Cude Eleotrio Co., for permit to erect Electrio Sig? at 316 N. st. Mary's st~ et. 

San Antonio Amusement Co., for permit to erect Electrio Sign for State Theat'l!.?e, 207 Main Ave. 

I Pieroe Pet. Corp., for permit to install gas equipment for Kinna Servioe Sta. 915 Pleasonton H • 

Petition for Arc Lamp at Hosillo and ~ravis streets. 

Humble Oil & Ref. Co., for permit to install gas equipment at Sunny South Dairy, 1533 West 

French Plaoe. 

~ew Sign Shop, for permit to erect Electric Sign for Mission Battery Co. 647 S. Presa st. 

Gull Ref. Co., for permit to install gas equipment for Ben" Franks Garage, 5718 So. Flores st. 

Gulf Ref. Co., for permit to install gas eq~ipm~nt for F. C. Hinrichsens, 3322 S. Presa st. 

Gulf Ref. Co., for permit to erect Electric Sign for H. Calmbach Service sta. 1603 N. New 

Braunfels Ave. 

Humble Oil & Ref. Co., for permit to install gas equipment for Williams Service Sta. Frederick _ 

burg Rd. and west Ave. 

prayburg Oil Co., for'permit to install gas equipment for Poston Transfer Co., 325 E. Crockett 

~treet. 

~ustin Biegert, for permit to install gas equipment at Edgewood Garage, Cupples Rd. & Ceralvo t. 

., 

-

I 

I 

, < 

I 

I 

, 



... 

~ommissioner Bushick, introduced the following ordinance, which was read and passed and appro-

·~ed, by the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushick, Rubiola, steffler, 

~right. U-? 1/ 
~o.22 iii AN ORDINANCE 

rransferring $123,000.00 from Bank to Bank. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San AntoniO, that, 

The Commissioner of Taxation, as ex-officio City 'Treasurer and the City Auditor, be and 

they are hereby directed to transfer or cause to be transferred the sum of $123,000.00 of 

~arious sinking funds from the City-Central Bank & Trust Co., to the Alamo National Bank of 

San Antonio, Texas, as follows: 

Flood Prevention Bonds of 1924 - - - - - - - - - - - -$ 64,000.00 
Sewer Disposal & San. Sewer Bonds of 1928 - - - - - - 39,000.00 
street Paving Bonds of 1913 - - - - - - - - - - - - - 20,000.00 

$123,000.00 

pommissioner Bushick, introduced the following ordinance, which was read and passed and appro­

fled, by the follmving vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, 

Wright. 

~o.23 AN ORDINANCE 

~ransferring $259,000.00 from Bank to Bank. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonia, that, 

The Commissioner of Taxation, as ex-officio City Treasurer and the City Auditor, be and 

449 

they are hereby directed to transfer or cause to be transferred the sum of $259,000.00 of vari us 

sinking funds from the City-Central Bank & Trust Co., to the Frost National Bank of San Antoni, 

rexas, as fol1ows:-

General Sinking Fund - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - $21,000.00 
Sanitary Sewer Bonds of 1913 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 25,000.00 
street Opening & Widening Bonds of 1913 - - - - - - - - 20,000.00 
sanitary Sewer Bonds of 1919 - - - - - - - - - - - - - 16,000.00 
Auditorium Building Bonds of 1919 - - - - - - - - - - - - 27,000.00 
Stre et Paving & Marker Bonds of 1924 - - - - - - - - - - ·,25,000.00 
street Opening & Widening Bonds of 1926 - - - - - - -- ~5,000.00 
street Paving Bonds of 1926 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 16,000.00 
storm & Sanitary Sewer Bonds of 1927 - - - - - - - - - 28,000.00 
street Opening & Widening Bonds of 1927 - - - - - - - - -":31,000.0'0' 
street Paving Bonds of 1928 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 25,000.00 

$ 259,000.00 

pornrnissioner Bushick, intro(luced the follolNing ordinance, which was read and passed and appro-

~ed, by the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, 

~right • 

~o.24 AN ORDINANCE 

~ppropriating $187,762.50 out of various Sinking Fund to pa~ inte~8st coupons maturing July 

c !Io, 1930. 

BE IT ORDAIN"SD by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, 

The sum of $187,762.50 be and the same is hereby appropriated payable to the Alamo Nationa" 

Bank of San Antonio, T~xas, to pay interest coupons maturing July 1, 1930, out of the followin 

3inking Funds: 

Park Improvement Bonds of 192~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -$ 2,125.00 
st. Paving & Marker Bonds of 1924 - - - - - - - - - - - - - 9,575.00 
Sanitary Sewer Bonds of 1924 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 2,125.00 
Fire & Police Sta. Bonds of 1924 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 2,125.00 
st. Opening & Widening Bonds of 1924 - - - - - - - - - - - - 5,325.00 
Bridge Bonds of 1924 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 2,125.00 
Storm. Sewer Bonds of 1924 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 5,325.00 
Flood Prevention Bonds of 1924 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 59,500.00 
Auditorium Bonds of 1924 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 4,250.00 

$92,475.00 

J I 



• 

SM. Opening & Widening Bonds of 1926 - - - - - - - - - -
~idge Bonds of 1926 '- -.- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Audi'torium Bldg. Bonds of 1926 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
street Paving Bonds of 1926 - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
storm' & Sanitary Sewer Bonds of 1926'~ - - - - - - - - -

-

:$ ~~,100.00 
2,025.00 
4,050.00 
5,062.50 
1,012.50 

$ 20,250.00 

Hospital Bldg. of 1927 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - $ 1,057.50 
City Hall Bldg. Bonds of 1927 - - - - - - - - - - - - 5,220.00 
Incinerator Bldg. Bonds of 1927 - - - - - - - - - - - 3,127.50 
storm ,& Sani tary Sewer Bonds of 1927 - - - - - - - - - 15,,615.00 
Street' Paving Bonds. of 1927 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 6,255.00 
Brio_gel Bonds of 1927 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 5,220.00 
st~ Opening & Widening Bonds of 1927 - - - - - - - - - 18,742.50 
Park Improvement Bonds of 1927 - - - - - - - - - - - - 3,127.50 
Fire & Police Bldg. Bonds of 1927 - ~ - - - - - - - - - 2,610.00 
Audit:orium Bldg. Bonds of 1927 - - - - - - - - - - - - 1,575.00 
Flood Prevention Bonds of 1927 - - - - - -.- - - - - - IF,487.50 

--=-II~~ ~ :~~~k""""""": g-g Grand Total - - - -

Commissioner Bushick, introduced the following ordinance, which was read and passed and appro­

~ed, by the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, 

~right. 

~o.25 ' AN O?DINANCE 

~ppropriating money out of various funds for payrolls. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Conrnissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, 

The following amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary be and the same are hereby 

appropriated out '" of the hereinafter named.. funds for payrolls, as shown below for period ending 

!Tune 15, 1930. 
Incinrator Bldg. Fund of 1927 - - - - - - - - - - - - $ 500.00 
Market House Fund - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 500.00 
Recreation Fund - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 2,500.00 
Trenoh Fund - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 4,000.00 
Park Improv. Fd. of 1928 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 3,500.00 
Police & Fire Bldg. Fd. of 1928 - - - - - - - - - - - 400.00 
Sewer Disp. & San Sew. Fd. of 1928 - - - -' - - - - - 5,000.00 
San Jose Burial Pk. Opere fd. - - - - - - - - - - - - 1,000.00 

$17,400.00 

pommissioner Bushick, introduced the following ordinance, which was read and passed and appro­

~ed, by the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushiok, Rubiola, Steffler, 

~right • 

~o.26 "" 117 J-71 J AN 0 RDINANCE 

~propriating $721.99 out of 1928 General Fund (Interest Dept.) to pay interest. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Corr~issioners of the City of San Antonio, that, 

The sum of '"'$721.99 be and the same is hereby appropriated' out of 1928 General Fund 

Interest Dept.) to pay interest on 1928 General Fund Notes geld by banks. 

~o~missioner Bushick, introduced the following ordinance, which was read and passed and appro-' 

ed, by the following vote on roll oall, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, 

Wright. 

0.27 AN ORDINANCE 

Appropriating $111.80 out of Advertising Fund to pay interest. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City ef San Antonio, that, 

The sum of $111.80 be and the same is hereby appropriated out of Advertising Fund to pay 

nterest on Advertising Fund Notes held by Banks. 

~.. ' 

, 

I 

I 

I 

I 



jommissioner ,Bushick, introduced the following ordinance, which was ~ead and passed and appro­

red, by the following vote on roll qall, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, 

rvright; 

~o.28 AN ORDINANCE 

App~opriating $51.00 out of Police & Firemen's Pension Fund to pay interest. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, 

The -sum of, $51.00 be and the same is hereby appropriated out o:f Police & Firemen's Pensio 

~d, to pay interest on Firemen, Policemen and Fire Alarm Operators' Pension Fund Notes held 

)y banks. 

~ommissioner Bushick, introduced the following ordinanc e ,. which was read and passed and app~o­

~ed, by the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, 

~right • 

~o.29 AN ORDINANCE 

~ppropriating $549.02 to pay Merchants' Bills. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San AntoniO, that, 

The sum of $549.02 and the same is hereby appropriated out of the following funds to ~ay 

Merchants' bills as per itemized invoices duly approved and now on file in the office of the 

Pity Auditor: 

ZO Q Fund - - - - - '- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - $ 8.85 
Trench Fund - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -363.79 
Park Improvement Fund of 1928 - - - - - - - - - - 49.90 
street Opening & Widening Fund of 1928 - - - - - - 95.00 
Library Fund of 1928 - - - - -,- - - - - - - - - 30.00( 
Recreation Fund - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 .. 48 

$ 549.02 

~ommissioner Bushick, introduced the following ordinance, which was read and passed and appro­

ved, by the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, 

Vright. 

M3=-71,/ ~o. 30 AN ORDINANCE 
" 

p~ropriating $8,009.88 out of Police & Firemen's Pension Fund to pay 4 notes Nos. 7-8-9-10. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the CitY.of San AntoniO, that, 

The sum of $8,009.88 be and the same is hereby appropriated out of Police & Firemen's 

Pension Fund to pay 4 notes Nos. 7-8-9 & 10 of the Firemen, Policemen, & Fire Alarm Operators 

Pension Fund Series, for $2,000.00 each, and interest of $9.88 payable to the City-Central 

~ank'& Trust Co. of S&n AntoniO, Texas. 

~ommissioner Bushick, introduced the following ordinance, which was read and passed and appro­

ed, by the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushiok, Rubiola, Steffler, 

"right. 

lro.31 AN ORDINANCE 

Appropriating $30,037.00 out of Advertising Fund to pa~ five notes Nos. 13, 14, 15, 16 & 17. 

BE IT ORDAINETI by the Con~issioners of the City of San AntoniO, that, 

The sum of $30,037.00 be and the same is hereby appropriated out of AQvertising Fund 

12,000.00 payable to Alamo National Bank, of San AntoniO, Texas, to pay two notes Nos. 13 & 

6, $12,000.00 payable t9 Frost National Bank, of San AntoniO, Texas,to pay two ~o~" Nos. 14 
""".-~ 

& 17, $6,000.00 payable to City-Central Bank & Trust Co., of San AntoniO, Texas, t~~~~~"9ne 

ote No. 15, (of a series of notes Nos. 1 to 18 inc., drawn against the "advertising Fund, in 

• 



452 

sum of $6,000.00 each, maturing on or before July 1, 1930) and the sum of $37.00, be and the s~me . c 

is h9reby appropriated out of Advertising Fund to pay interest on the foregoing notes. 

~ommissioner Steffler, introduced the following ordinance, which was read and passed and appro­

~ed, by the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, 

Wright. 

~o.32 AN ORDINANCE 

~PPROPRIATING $28,000.00 OUT OF THE STREET OpnIING AND WIDENING FUND OF 1926 TO PAY MARY E. 

~RADY TO WIDEN ~ST HOUSTON STREET BETWEEN SAINT MARY STR~ET AND NAVARRO STR~ET. 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIOUERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 

1. That $28;000.00 or a: much thereof as is necessary, b~ and the same is hereby appropr ated 

out of Street Opening and Widening Fund of 1926 to pay M~ry E. Brady to acquire land and for 

~amages, for the widening of East Houston street, between Saint Mary street and Navarro street 

'2. The deed of May E. Brady conveying a part of Lot 2, New City Block 406, dated the 29tJ 

day of May, ·~930, is hereby accepted and ordered filed. 

3. The City will permit Mary E. Brady the free use of the sub-sidewalk space beneath th~ 

surface of the land conveyed, for all purposes not inconsistent ,with the grant., and subject 

to the control of the City of San Antonio in the exercise of its governmental power. 

4. PASSED AND APPROVED, this 2nd day of June, A. D. 1930 • . , 

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson. 
city Clerk. 

C. M. Chambers. 
Mayor. 

Commissioner Steffler, introduced the following ordinance, which was read and passed and appro 

v-ed, by the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushick, Rubio1a, Steffler, 

Wright. 

~o.33 7t7 Zf-7 ~d.. AN ORDINL~CE 
~PPROPRIATING $37,505.00 OUT OF THE STREET OPENING AND WIDENING FUNDS OF 1924, 1926, 1927, AND 

1928 TO ACQUIRE PROP~RTY FOR THE OPENING AND EXTENSION OF ELM STR~ET. 

BE IT 0 RDA INED BY THE COUMIS 31 ONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANT ONIO : 

1. That $37,505.00 or as much thereof as is necessary, be and the same is hereby appro 

~iated out of the funds and in the amounts stipulated below, to acquire land between the South 

~ine of East Houston Street and the North line of East Commerce street, to open and extend Elm 

street according to the stipulations of an Ordinance declaring the necessity for such improve­

~ents and an Ordinance levying Special Assessments therefor, passed and approved on the 9th da. 

pf June, A. D. 1930, to-wit:-

street Opening and Widening Fund of 1924 - - - - - - - - - $ 1,884.54 
street Opening & Widening Fund of 1926 '- - - - - - - - - - 16,535.73 
Street Opening and Widening Fund of 1927 - - - - - - - - - 16,764.98 
street Opening and Widening Fund of 1928 - - - - - - - - - 8,3~9.75 

$37 , 505. 00, 

2. No payments shall be made out of this appropriation until executed of cpnveyance and 

executed contracts, subject to specific performance, for all the lnad necessary for the entire 

:mprovement, are delivered to the City Auditor, or are ready for delivery to the City Auditor 

~pon the payment of the·consideration specified in said deed or a final judgment of oondemnaticn 

~as been entered in the County Court; nor shall any money be paid out of this appropriation 

~til all of the Street Improvement Benefit Assessments have been sold by the City Or binding 

pbligations for the purchase thereof have been executed. 

3. Upon delivery of the deeds, approved by the City Attorney, supported by assurance of 

I 

I 

I 



453 

- --- -- - -- - -- --- ---=: 

~itle, approved by the City Attorney, the City Auditor is directed to deliver city warrants 

~n payment of the consideration for the land purchased, 'and to accept payment for the street 
, 

~mprovement Benefit Assessment Certificates when liquidated as part of the purchase price and 

issue releases therefor, as provided by ordinance. 

4. PASSED AND APPROVED, this 9th day of June, A. D. 1930. 

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson. 
--~C~i~t-y--C-l-e~r~k-.---------

,---

C. M. Chambers. 
Mayor. 

pommissioner Steffler, introduced the following ordinance, which was read and passed and appro 

~ed, by the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, 

IIyright. JJ 
i'o.34 M 7«B AN ORDINANCE 

~PPROPRIATING $26,608.00 OUT OF THE STREET OPENING AND WIDENING FUND OF 1928 TO ACQUIRE PROP­

IERTY FOR THE WID:sNING AND .STRAIGHTENING OF WEST TRAVIS STREET. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Comrnissioners of the City of San Antonio. 

1. That the sum of $26,608.00 or as much thereof as is necessary, be and the same is 
I 

pereby appropriated out of the street Opening and Widening Fund of 1928, to pay the following 

persons the amounts set opposite their names, to ac~uire land for the widening and straighten­

~ng of West Travis street, according to the stipulations of an ordinance levying Special Asses -

~ents on account of the improvement of West Travis street, passed and approved on the 18th day 

pf February, A. D. 1929', to-wi t:-

Mrs. Maggie Bihl - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - $ 8,818.00 
Adela Chavez and Elia Chavez - - - - - - - - - - 9,700.00 
BIas Mateu - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 8,090.00 

$25,608.00 

2. Upon the delivery of the deeds, approved by the City Attorney, the City Auditor is 

~irected to deliver City Warrants in the above amounts, and to accept payment for the street 

~idening Benefit Assessments and issue releases therefor, as provided in the Procedure Ordinanl e. 

3. PASSED AND APPROVED, this 9th day of June, A. D. 1930. 

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson. 
--~C~i~t-y~C~l-e~r~k-.--------

C. M. Chamb ers. 
Mayor. 

~ommissioner Steffler, introduced the following ordinance!, which was read and passed and appro­

ed, by the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, 

Vright. 

~o. 35 AN ORDINANCE 

~ancelling Appropriation No. 489, April 1st, 1929, for purchase of land for widening of Goliad 

treet, from South Alamo Street to Water street. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, 

The sum of Ten Thousand and nO/IOO ($10,000) Dollars, appropriated out of 1928 street 

(pening and Widening Fund, for the purpose of acquiring land for the widening of Goliad street, 

rom South Alamo Street to Water street, being Council Appropriation No. 489, dated April 1st, 

. 929, be and the same is hereby cancelled. 

Commissioner Steffler, introduced the following ordinance, which was read and passed and appro~ 
\ 

~ed, by the following vote on· roll call, to-witl Ayes, Chambers, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, 

V ~ight. 



454 

AN ORDINANCE 

LEVYING SPECIAL AQSESSMENTS ON ACCOUNT OF THE IMPROVEMENT OF ELM STREET BY OPENING AND EX­

TENTIING BETWBjEN THE SOUTH LINE OF EAST HOUSTON STR-=::ET AND THE NORTH LI}JE OF EAST COMMERCE 

STREET; PROVIDING FOR THE ISSUL~CE OF ASSIGNABLE BENEFIT ASSESS1mNT CERTIFICATES, ETC. 

(For full text of this ordinance see Ordinance Book "Rn, page 40. ). ----

Commissioner Steffler, introduced the following ordinance, which was read and passed and apprc­

ved, by the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, 

Wright. 

7l7if-'1lb AN ORDINANCE 

REPEALING AN. ORDINANCE DECLARING THE NECESSITY TO OPEN AND EXTEND THE FREDERICKSBURG ROAD FRO], 

THE EAST LINE OF NORTH FLORES STREET TO THE WEST LINE OF SAN PEDRO AVENUE AND THE PROCEEDURE 
( 

PASSED THEREUNDER. 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CO~~ISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 

1. That "An Ordinance declaring the public necessitf for .the opening and extending of 

the Frederioksburg Road, from the East line of North Flores street to the west line of San 

Pedro Avenue at its intersection with the North line of Warren Street; direoting the City 

Engineer to prepare plans, profiles, plats, specifications and property owners roll and re-
, 

port; declaring the intention of the City to assess a part of the cost of said improvement aga nst 

tp~~abutting property and against the owners thereof", passed and approved on the 13th day of 

January, A. D. 1930; 

2. And "An Ordinanoe approving report and roll filed by the City Engineer, with re-

ference to the extension and widening of Fredericksburg Road, between its intersection with 

the east line of North Flores street, and the West line of San Pedro Avenue, together with 

attached documentsTl, passed and approved on the 24th day of March, A. D. 1930; 

3. Be and the same are hereby jOintly and severally repealed, and a~~ prooeedu»e there­

under is hereby deolared null and void. 

4. PASSED AND APPROVED, this 9th day of June, A. D. 1930. 

C. M. Chambers. 
ATTEST: Jas. Simpson. 

----~C~iTty--~C~l~er~k~.-----------
Mayor. 

Commissioner Steffler. introduoed the following ordinance, which was read and passed and appro 
, 

~ed, by ,the following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, 

Wright. 

AN ORDINANCE 

DECLARING THE PUBLIC NECESSITY TO OPEN AND EXTEND THE FREDERICKSBURG ROAD FROM THE EAST LINE 

OF NORTH FLORES STR~ET TO TH~ NORTH LINE OF CYPRESS STREET; DIRECTING THE CITY ENGINEER TO 

PREPARE PLANS, PROFILES, PLATS, SPECIFICATIONS, ROLL OF PROPERTY OW~ERS AND REPORT; AND DEC LA _ 

~NG TE~ INTENTION OF THE CITY TO ASSESS A PART OF THE COST OF THE IMPROV~~NT AGAINST ABUTTING 

~ROPERTY AND ITS OV&ERS. 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 

1. That a public necessi ty exists for the improvement of the l"rederioksburg Road in the 

~ity of San Antonio by opening and extending it from its intersection with the East line of 

~orth Flores street to the North line of Cypress Street; and that Special Assessments and taxef 

~hall be made and levied as provided by the statutes of the State of Texas, by the Charter of i~e 

= 

I 

I 

I 



455 

~======-==~==~=~~==========-=-==~~~~====~~.=-===~=====~==========~====~-=-~-======~====-=-~=-~---=-==---=-=-=-=-~--=-=-=--=-=-=-=-~-=--=-=-=-=--=-==-~-~-~~=-==~~ 

) 

City of San Antonio and by the Ordinances of the City of San Antonio, on account of the cost 

of such improvement • 
. ~ 

2. That the improvement shall consist in general of the opening and extension of said 

street between the pOints aforesaid by establishing new street lines, sidewalk lines and prop­

erty lines; by removing such buildings, structures and improvement as may conflict with the 

new lines of the street, and ac~uiring of such property as may be necessary,so that when said 

street extension is completed, that it shall have a width ,of 60 feet generally between prop­

erty lines, wi th a roadway of 44 feet and' a sidewalk on each side of the street approximately 

8 feet in width. 

3. That the' City Engineer is hereby o_irected to prepare Plans, Profiles, Plat and Specif~ 

icati'ons covering the proposed improvement, in ace orda1+c e wi th this Ordinance, and to report 

same to these Commissioners forthwith, together with a statement of the cost of such imp­

rovements, the names of the property owners abutting thereon, the description of the property 

wlil.:thh will abut upon said street as improved, and the amount, if any, to be assessed against 

said owners and said property as their, ot its, cost of m~~ing such improvement. 

4. That the cost of said improvements shall be c.ischarged as follows:-

4a. An amount, not exceeding three-fourths (3/4) of the whole cost thereof, shall be 

paid by the owners of the property abutting on said street, as opened and extended, and shall 

be assessed against them and their property as provided for by law and ordinance, provided 

however, that no assessment shall be made against any property or owner thereof until after 

legal hearing notice shall have been given to said property owners and legal hearing had; nor 

shall any assessment be made aga~nst any property or owner thereof ,in excess of the actual be­

efit to such owner in the enhanced value of his property by means of such improvement as ascer~-

ained at such hearing. 

4b. The reainder of the cost of sait improvement, not to exceed $5,000.00. shall be 

paid by the City of San Antonio. 

5. PASSED AND APPROVED, this 9th day of June, A. D. 1930. 

C. M. Chambers. 
ATTEST: Jas. Simpson. 

----~C7iTty--~C~1-e~rk~.----------
Mayor. 

A Hearing was given the Owners of Property interested in the extension of Fredericksburg Road. 

(See Record of Hearings page 147 ) .. -------

Commissioner Wright, made the folloriing recommendations, which were read and adopted by tm 

following vote on roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Chambers, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, WriGht. 

w. C. Cook, For approval of a location for drive-in gasoline filling sta. 2219 south:~Flores 

street. Grant ed. 

~raden-Hudson & Wangler, for permit to erect Electric Sign for Haines-Flaherty Tire Co., at 

724 Lexington Ave. Granted. 

~~tl. Outdoor Adv. Corp. for permit to erect Electric Sign for Roth Bros. Garage. 311 No. 

-FIbres street. Granted. 

"Braden-Hudson & Wangler, for permit to erect Electric Sign for Haines Flaherty Ti-re Co. 601 

S. Fresa street. Granted. 

~o~Peale-Dittmar Elec. Co., for permit to erect Electric Sign for Barry's Travis Drug store. 

(j-rant ed. 

~atl. Outdoor Adv. Corp. for permit to erect Electric Sign for Cripps Cafe, 107 S. Flores st. 

p.ranted. 



-- ........... t 
456 

Natl. Outdoor Adv. Corp. for uermit to erect Electric Sign for Laurel Reaights Pharmacy 2600 

Main Ave. Granted. 

Northwest Development Co., For approval of location for drive-in gasoline filling sta. 3118 

Fredericksburg Road. Granted. 

On motion, duly seconded ~nd carried, by unanimous vote of the Conunissioners, the petition of 

w. L. Coleman, For approval of a location for drive-in gasoline filling Sta. Highland Blvd. a 

Gevers sts. Not Granted. Humble Oil & Ref. Co., for permit to install gas e~uipment at Marke 

st. Parking Lot, Market and S. Presa. streets. Not Granted. 

On motion, duly seconded and carried, the meeting adjourned. 

I 

I 

I 

I 


